

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER; OFFICE OF THE  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
ARIZONA,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; LORETTA E.  
LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

George E. Greer  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
701 5th Avenue, Ste 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104

Darren S. Teshima  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

Marc R. Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alison M. Kilmartin  
Ben Chagnon  
Ben Aiken  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
mrshapiro@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vii         |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....   | 2           |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 2           |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3           |
| Background On Chapter 154.....   | 3           |
| The Final Regulations .....  | 5           |
| Petitioners’ Missions And Regulatory<br>Challenge.....   | 6           |
| The District Court Finds Petitioners<br>Have Standing, Their Claims Are Ripe,<br>And The Final Regulations Violate The<br>APA.....           | 8           |
| The Ninth Circuit Vacates On<br>Standing And Ripeness Grounds And<br>Concludes Death-Sentenced Prisoners<br>Cannot Intervene On Remand ..... | 10          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....   | 11          |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | This Court Should Review The Ninth Circuit’s Unprecedented Standing Determination, Which Demands A Heightened Injury Showing For Certain Organizations. ....                               | 13 |
| A.   | The Ninth Circuit’s decision contravenes this Court’s precedent and conflicts with decisions of the other circuits. ....   | 14 |
| B.   | The Ninth Circuit’s new rule imposes upon legal services providers a more onerous burden for demonstrating injury. 21  |    |
| C.   | Any reliance on <i>Clapper</i> is misplaced. ....  | 23 |
| II.  | Certiorari Review Is Necessary To Resolve The Ninth Circuit’s Unprecedented Presumption Against Review Of Pre-enforcement Challenges .....   | 25 |
| A.   | The decision below conflicts with other circuits by ignoring the presumption in favor of review of purely legal challenges to agency rules that cause parties to alter their conduct. .... | 27 |
| B.   | This case presents an excellent opportunity for this Court to revisit the prudential ripeness doctrine.....  | 33 |
| III. | This Case Is Exceptionally Important And Perfectly Positioned For This Court’s Resolution .....  | 36 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 39 |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX A   |      |
| Panel Opinion, dated March 23, 2016.....                               | 1a   |
| APPENDIX B   |      |
| Order granting Summary Judgment,<br>dated August 7, 2014 .....         | 29a  |
| APPENDIX C   |      |
| Order granting Preliminary Injunction,<br>dated December 14, 2013..... | 67a  |
| APPENDIX D   |      |
| Order denying rehearing, dated<br>November 15, 2016.....               | 95a  |
| APPENDIX E   |      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2261 .....   | 97a  |
| APPENDIX F   |      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2262 .....   | 99a  |
| APPENDIX G   |      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263 .....   | 101a |
| APPENDIX H   |      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2264 .....   | 102a |
| APPENDIX I   |      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2265 .....   | 103a |
| APPENDIX J   |      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266 .....   | 105a |

APPENDIX K  
78 Fed. Reg. 58160-01 (Sept. 23, 2013)..... 110a

APPENDIX L  
Declaration of D. Baich, dated  
October 3, 2013..... 118a

APPENDIX M  
Declaration of M. Laurence, dated  
October 3, 2013..... 128a

APPENDIX N  
Declaration of D. Baich, dated  
November 10, 2013..... 141a

APPENDIX O  
Declaration of M. Laurence, dated  
November 10, 2013..... 151a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)            |
|--|--------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                    |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 136 (1967).....   | 27, 28, 32, 33, 37 |
| <i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to<br/>Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> ,<br>469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 19, 20             |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....   | 28                 |
| <i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs.,<br/>Inc. v. Camp</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 150 (1970).....                                | 14                 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997).....   | 31                 |
| <i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> ,<br>11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....   | 28, 32             |
| <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....  | 28, 29             |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....   | 9, 23, 25, 37      |
| <i>Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc. v. City of<br/>Cleburne</i> ,<br>726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984).....                           | 21                 |



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Coleman</i> ,<br>560 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 27         |
| <i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....                                       | 21         |
| <i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. USFS</i> ,<br>789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....                                 | 29         |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl.<br/>Study Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 59 (1978).....                        | 25, 33     |
| <i>Ernst &amp; Young v. Depositors Econ.<br/>Protection Corp.</i> ,<br>45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995) .....          | 28, 35     |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando<br/>Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> ,<br>666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 21         |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw<br/>Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000).....          | 13, 14     |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....  | 35         |
| <i>Granville House, Inc. v. Dep't of Health<br/>&amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>715 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1983).....    | 21         |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 363 (1982).....   | 12, 15, 19 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....                                    | 28, 33 |
| <i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> ,<br>759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014).....                                  | 34     |
| <i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> ,<br>765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014).....  | 30, 34 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control<br/>Components, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....            | 34, 35 |
| <i>Lugo v. Sec., Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....                             | 17     |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....   | 13     |
| <i>McCardell v. HUD</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015).....  | 25     |
| <i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 479 (1991).....                                     | 15, 37 |
| <i>Miami Valley Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v.<br/>Connor Grp.</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013).....           | 21     |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 139 (2010).....                                      | 14     |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S.<br/>Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,<br>417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 38, 31 |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,</i><br>538 U.S. 803 (2003).....                 | 25                 |
| <i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,</i><br>684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... | 23                 |
| <i>Nnebe v. Daus,</i><br>644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....                                      | 20                 |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,</i><br>523 U.S. 726 (1998).....                    | 11, 29, 30, 32, 35 |
| <i>Pearson v. Shalala,</i><br>164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....                                | 31                 |
| <i>Powell v. Ridge,</i><br>189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 1999) .....                                    | 20                 |
| <i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,</i><br>419 U.S. 102 (1974).....                         | 25                 |
| <i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC,</i><br>794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....                | 25                 |
| <i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,</i><br>812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987).....                  | 13                 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i><br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....                                   | 14                 |
| <i>Sprint Comm'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i><br>134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....                            | 34                 |

|   |                                |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....                                   | 25, 26, 33, 34, 36             |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric.<br/>Prods. Co.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 568 (1985).....                          | 35                             |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging<br/>Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... | 13, 14                         |
| <i>Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> ,<br>895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990).....                                 | 21                             |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....  | 13                             |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 457 (2001).....                                   | 28                             |
| <b>Constitutional Provision</b>   |                                |
| U.S. Const. art. III .....  | 10, 13, 21, 23, 25, 34, 35, 36 |
| <b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>   |                                |
| Administrative Procedure Act,<br>5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | <i>passim</i>                  |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702.....   | 36                             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704.....   | 28                             |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....  | 31                             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death<br>Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132,<br>110 Stat. 1214 ..... | 3             |
| Criminal Justice Act of 1964,<br>18 U.S.C. § 3006A(g).....                                     | 7             |
| 28 U.S.C ch. 154.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....   | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2261 .....   | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2261(b).....   | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2261(b)(1) .....   | 5             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2262.....  | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263.....  | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263(a).....   | 4             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263(b).....   | 4             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2264.....  | 3             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2265.....  | 1, 3, 5       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2265(a).....   | 5             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(1) .....   | 5             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(2) .....   | 4             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2265(b).....   | 5, 30         |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266.....   | 3  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266(a).....  | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(1)(A) .....   | 4  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(2)(B) .....   | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B) .....   | 4  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2266(c)(1)(A).....  | 4  |
| 28 C.F.R. § 26.20-.23 .....   | 3  |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 68661 .....   | 7  |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |    |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 58,160 (Sept. 23, 2013) .....  | 6  |
| 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04 (1989) (Ad<br>Hoc Comm. Rpt.).....   | 3  |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995) .....   | 3  |
| Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for<br>State Capital Counsel Systems, 76<br>Fed. Reg. 11,705 (Mar. 3, 2011) .....                 | 5  |
| Order, <i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , No. S238309<br>(Cal. S. Ct. Dec. 20, 2016).....   | 7  |
| State of Arizona Motion to Dismiss,<br><i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , No. 00-cv-1051,<br>(D. Ariz. July 24, 2000), Dkt. No. 14..... | 16 |

United States Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Ariz., Gen. Order 07-08: Criminal Justice Act Plan, (May 7, 2007) .....7

Memorandum from Sally Quillian Yates, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, *Individual Accountability for Corporate Wrongdoing* (Sept. 9, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/znawfcv> .....22
